
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

15 June 2017 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

( 1) 

UKIP 
 

( 1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 

Melvin Wallace 
Jason Frost 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
Nic Dodin 

 

Clarence Barrett David Johnson (Vice-
Chair) 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 

 

TBC 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 106) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held 14 March 2017 and 28 March 

2017 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF MARCH 2017 (Pages 107 - 

122) 
 

 

6 REVIEW OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION (Pages 123 - 144) 

 
 

7 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 

145 - 178) 
 

 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

10 HYMANS PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 179 - 200) 

 
 

11 FUND MANAGER PRESENTATION - GMO (Pages 201 - 236) 

 
 

12 INDEPENDENT HEALTH CHECK - PRESENTATION (Pages 237 - 264) 

 
 

13 REVIEW OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE (Pages 265 - 272) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
14 March 2017 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Robby Misir, Jason Frost and Melvin Wallace  
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Nic Dodin 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

+Ron Ower 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Chairman) 
 

Trade Union Observers:     John Giles and Andy Hampshire 
 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors John Crowder and 
Clarence Barrett. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
40 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2016 
and of the Special meeting held on 23 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

41 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED DECEMBER 2016  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an overview of the 
performance of the Havering Pension Fund investments for the quarterly 
period to 31 December 2016. The performance information was taken from 
the Quarterly Performance Report supplied by each Investment Manager, 
the WM Company Quarterly Performance Review Report and Hymans 
Monitoring Report. 
 
The Committee noted that the net return on the Fund’s investments for the 
quarter to 31 December 2016 was 1.3%. It was noted that the performance 
matched the tactical benchmark and represented an outperformance of 
7.0% against the strategic benchmark.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 14 March 2017 

 
 

 

 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the year to 31 
December 2016 was 14.5%. The return represented an outperformance of 
1.7% against the tactical combined benchmark and under performance of -
5.7% against the annual strategic benchmark. The annual strategic 
benchmark was a measure of the fund’s performance against a target 
based upon gilts + 1.8% (the rate which was used in the valuation of the 
funds liabilities).  

 
The report informed the Committee on the implications of the shortfall.  
  
The Committee were advised that officers measured each fund managers’ 
annual return for the new tactical combined benchmark and these results 
were detailed later in the report. 
 
Following a brief discussion the Committee agreed the following 
recommendations: 
 

1) Noted the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund 
within this report. 

2) Considered the Hymans performance monitoring report and 
presentation attached to the report 

3) Received a presentation from the Fund’s Bonds Manager (Royal 
London) and the Fund’s Property Manager (UBS).  

4) Considered the quarterly reports provided by each investment 
manager. 

5) Considered and noted any Corporate Governance issues arising 
from voting as detailed by each manager. 

6) Considered any points arising from officer monitoring meetings 
(section 4 refers). 

7) Noted the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 
refers). 

 
 

42 2016/17  FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - HAVERING PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee received details of the an Audit Plan as issued by Ernst & 
Young LLP for the work they plan to undertake for provision of an audit 
opinion on the pension fund accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017. 
 
The report informed that Ernst and Young plan to provide an audit opinion 
on the financial statements of the Havering Pension Fund and give a true 
and fair view of the financial position. The plan would also include reviewing 
the Pension Fund’s Annual Report. 
 

Page 2



Pensions Committee, 14 March 2017 

 
 

 

It was expected that the audit of accounts would be completed by August 
and the final audit report presented to the Audit Committee and Pensions 
Committee at the September 2017 meetings. 
 
The Committee noted the 2016/17 Audit Plan report and reported that they 
had no matters to report that they believed would influence the audit. 
 
 

43 LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 
The Committee noted the first report of the Havering Local Pensions Board. 
 
 

44 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

45 EXEMPT MINUTES 
 
 

46 HYMANS ROBERTSON REVIEW OF FUND PERFORMANCE FOR THE 
QUARTER ENDING DECEMBER 2016  
 
The Committee received an overview and update from Hymans Robertson 
on the Pension Funds’ performance in the quarter ending 31 December 
2016. 
The Committee was informed of the factors affecting fund performance 
during the quarter, and other material issues. 
 
Market Summary  
 
The Global Equity markets saw growth over the quarter, after a subdued 
start, boosted by accommodative monetary policies. Both UK Gilt and US 
Treasury bond yields rose over the quarter leading to falls in government 
bond prices. However, Global credit markets outperformed government 
bonds as credit spreads narrowed. Overall it was a relatively strong quarter 
for the commercial property market, as capital values rose.  

Fund Performance  
 
The total value of the fund increased by c. £8m to £648.3m as at 31 
December 2016. The total return on the Fund’s assets over the quarter was 
1.4%, slightly behind the asset benchmark return. Relative to the strategic 
benchmark, the Fund outperformed over the last quarter.  
 
The Baillie Gifford Global Equity fund underperformed the broader market.  

The Ruffer’s Absolute Return fund and Baillie Gifford’s DGF outperformed 
their benchmarks over the quarter, whilst the GMO Real Return fund 
underperformed.  

The RLAM bond mandate delivered negative returns in absolute terms, but 
outperformed the broader market. 
[...]
 locations with long-term embedded asset 
management potential 

 Very high-quality and diversified investment portfolio with strong 
tenant and lease profiles 

 Bias towards forecast growth sectors: industrial/logistics, retail 
warehousing and student accommodation 

 Experienced and stable team 

Page 5



Pensions Committee, 14 March 2017 

 
 

 

 Best-in-class corporate governance 

 Leading "Green Star" fund in GRESB 2014, 2015 and 2016 real 
estate assessments 

 

The Committee thanked UBS Triton representatives on the performance of 
the Real Estates and Private Markets. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

28 March 2017 (7.00  - 7.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Melvin Wallace and 
Dilip Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 

Admitted/Scheduled Bodies   
Representatives:  
 
Trade Union Observers:         
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jason Frost and Stephanie Nunn 
together with John Giles and Andy Hampshire. 
 
Councillor Ray Morgon attended as substitute for Cllr S Nunn and Councillor 
Dilip Patel attended as substitute for Cllr J Frost. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

51 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the report of Debbie Ford, Pension Fund 
Accountant, who detailed the salient aspects to the Committee. 
Ms Ford indicated that the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) was a 
statutory statement prepared in accordance with Regulation 58(4) Local 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 28 March 2017 

 

[...]
tment Manager, State Street Global Services 
Performance Services PLC (formerly known as WM Company) Quarterly 
Performance Review Report and Hymans Monitoring Report. 

 
The net return on the Fund’s investments for the fourth quarter to 31 March 
2017 was 3.7%. This represents an outperformance of 1.5% against the 
combined tactical benchmark and represents an outperformance of 1.3% 
against the strategic benchmark.  
 
The overall net return of the Fund’s investments for the financial year to 31 
March 2017 was 17.1%. This represents an outperformance of 4.0% against 

Page 107

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 
 
 

 

the combined tactical benchmark and an under performance of -3.7% 
against the annual strategic benchmark. The annual strategic benchmark is 
a measure of the fund’s performance against a target based upon gilts + 
1.8% (the rate which is used in the valuation of the funds liabilities). The 
implications of this shortfall are set out in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 below. 
 
We measure the individual managers’ annual return for the new combined 
tactical benchmark and these results are shown later in the report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Notes the summary of the performance of the Pension Fund within this 
report. 

2) Considers Hymans performance monitoring report and presentation 
(Appendix A). 

3) Receive a presentation from the Fund’s Multi-Asset Manager (GMO 
Global Real Return). 

4) Considers reviewing the reporting arrangements for the Fund (section 2 
refers). 

5) Considers the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager. 

6) Considers any points arising from officer monitoring meetings (section 4 
refers). 

7) Notes the analysis of the cash balances (paragraphs 3.2 refers). 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1. Background 
 

 
1.1 Strategic Benchmark - A strategic benchmark has been adopted for the overall 

Fund of Index Linked Gilts + 1.8% per annum. This is the expec
[...]
 on a pooled basis and operated via the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV). Performance is monitored by 
reference to the benchmark and out performance target as shown in the above 
table. Each manager’s individual performance is shown later in this report with 
a summary of any key information relevant to their performance. 

 
1.7 Since 2006, to ensure consistency with reports received from our Performance 

Measurers, Investments Advisors and Fund Managers, the ‘relative returns’ 
(under/over performance) calculations has been changed from the previously 
used arithmetical method to the industry standard geometric method (please 
note that this will sometimes produce figures that arithmetically do not add up). 

 
 
 

  

Page 110



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 
 
 

 

2. Reporting Arrangements 
 

2.1 Current reporting arrangements are that existing managers are invited to 
present at the Pensions Committee Meeting every six months. On alternate 
dates, they meet with officers for a formal monitoring meeting. The exception to 
this procedure are the pooled Managers (SSgA, UBS, Baillie Gifford, Ruffer 
and GMO) who will attend two meetings per year, one with Officers and one 
with the Pensions Committee. However if there are any specific matters of 
concern to the Committee relating to the Managers performance, 
arrangements will be made for additional presentations. 

 
2.2 The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Guidance on 

Preparing and Maintaining an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) issued 
September 2016 relaxed the regulatory framework for scheme investments 
which also included the relaxation on reviewing investment manager 
performance. 

 
2.3 In light of the above guidance it is proposed that the Committee consider 

reviewing the current reporting arrangements. Officers propose that only one 
fund manager will attend each committee meeting and the Committee meet 
each manger once in a reporting cycle. The Fund currently has five mangers 
that they would meet: 

 
GMO 
London CIV/Ruffer 
Royal London 
UBS 
SSgA 

 
2.4  Based on the current fund manager numbers and the planned quarterly 

committee cycle then the Committee would see each manager every 15 
months. This will enable the Committee more time to  focus on investment 
strategy development. However if there are any specific matters of concern to 
the Committee relating to any managers performance, arrangements can be 
made for additional meetings with those managers. 

 
2.5 It is also proposed to cease the officer meeting with fund managers in order to 

free up time to implement the strategy set by the Committee. However, if there 
are any specific matters of concern relating to any managers performance, 
arrangements will be made for additional meetings with those managers. 

 
2.6 Officers have discussed the content of Hymans quarterly reports. Members 

views and comments are also invited. . 
 

2.7 Hyman’s performance monitoring report is attached at Appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 
 
 

 

3 Fund Size 
 
3.1 Based on information supplied by our performance measurers the total 

combined fund value at the close of business on 31 March 2017 was 
£671.14m. This valuation differs from the basis of valuation used by our Fund 
Managers and our Investment Advisor in that it excludes accrued income. This 
compares with a fund value of £648.05m at the 31 December 2016; an 
increase of £23.09m. The movement in the fund value is attributable to an 
increase in assets of £23.46m and a reduction in cash of (£0.37m). The 
internally managed cash level stands at £1300m of which an analysis follows 
in this report. 

 

 
Source: WM Company (Performance Measurers)  
 

3.2   An analysis of the internally managed cash balance of £13m follows: 
 

Table 2: Cash Analysis 

CASH ANALYSIS 2014/15 
31 Mar 15 

2015/16 
31 Mar 16 

2016/17 
31 Mar 17 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Balance B/F -5,661 
[...]
cashire County Council. 

 
2.1  Council is asked to agree Option 4, (subject to agreement by Lancashire County 

Council) that Havering Council enter into an arrangement under section 101 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 for the discharge by Lancashire County Council of the 
functions of Havering Council in respect of pensions administration from 1st October 
2017 for a rolling annual period. 

 
2.2  Council is asked to delegate to the Managing Director of oneSource authority, after 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Financial Management, to agree the final 
terms of the arrangements with Lancashire County Council and incorporate those 
into an agreement subject to those terms being in the best interests of Havering 
Council. 

 
2.3  Delegate to the Managing Director of oneSource, after consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Financial Management, power to consider any consultation required 
and consider the Equality Impact Assessment and make any changes she 
considers necessary in order to give effect to the arrangements proposed in these 
recommendations.  

 

Page 124



Pensions Committee, 15th June 2017 

 
 
 

3 
 

2.4  Council is asked to agree the recruitment of a Projects and Contract Manager. And 
to note that over a 5 year period, the total cost of the service to the Pension Fund is 
estimated to decrease by £76,900 and will deliver a robust and resilient and future 
proofed service. This will include the recruitment of a Projects and Contract 
Manager for Havering at annual cost of up to £57,791 to be funded by the Pension 
Fund budget. 

 
2.5  Note that project implementation costs of the new arrangements will be £78,240 to 

be financed from the Pension Fund budget. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The provision of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is a statutory 
function of all local authorities in England and Wales.  In recent years there have 
been a series of legislative changes to the LGPS rules, making the service 
significantly more complex to administer and it is now considered to be highly 
specialised function.   

 
3.2 Havering’s pension fund currently has around 18,990 members.  This comprises up 

to 6,323 actives, 6,545 deferred, 6,122 pensioners and has 38 employers in the 
scheme.  The system is provided by Heywoods, which is one of the systems used 
nationally for pension administration.  The oneSource payroll service process the 
pensioner’s payroll.   

 
3.3 The London Borough of Havering has had a very traditional approach to providing 

the LGPS pensions administration via an in house team.  However in recent years it 
has become extremely difficult to recruit and retain skilled, knowledgeable and 
experienced staff. 

 
3.4 Due to retirements and staff leaving over the past two years, the team has reduced 

in permanent staff to three fte (full time equivalent) with a huge reliance on 
temporary staff.  This has subsequently resulted in a review of options for service 
provision as the current arrangements are not sustainable or resilient and do not 
represent value for money.  The service also needs to be improved by having 
skilled, experience staff to focus on providing an accurate, efficient service that can 
adapt to change and business priorities.  The resilience of the team needs to be 
strengthened to provide functions such as technical development, information and 
case management, performance data, employer engagement and communications 
etc The capacity and capability to undertake improvement projects and reviews 
such as the provision of the AVC scheme, Members Self Service etc also needs to 
be developed.  

 
4. Havering’s current service delivery 

 

Page 125



Pensions Committee, 15th June 2017 

 
 
 

4 
 

4.1 The Pension Administration Service which relates to the administration of the 
scheme not the investment side is 90% funded by the Pension Fund to the value of 
£0.423m. The total 2016/17 budgeted cost of the Pension Administration Service 
was £0.471m; the split between controllable and non-controllable costs (internal 
recharges) was £0.406m and £0.065m respectively.  Due to the resignations and 
retirement of a number of key staff the team currently comprises three permanent 
fte, (one Team Lead and three Specialist Senior Pensions officers). It has been 
extremely difficult to recruit skilled staff therefore there is a reliance on temporary 
resources including an Interim Pensions Manager (via a secondment arrangement 
with Local Pensions Partnership (LPP)).   

 
4.2 The team ensure the core pension administration processes are performed for LBH. 

These are shown in Appendix 1. 
 
5. Havering’s Requirements  
 
5.1 Along with the core administration process, the key business requirements for 

Pensions Administration are:- 
 

 provision and maintenance of accurate and complete data sets and information 

 provision of a robust and resilient service to its members 

 guidance and support to implement new government legislation and new 
processes 

 development of robust customer relationships with employers and members 

 review the processes and procedures in the service to avoid duplication to 
eliminate waste 

 provision of effective, accurate management information and business 
intelligence to shape the service to provide value for money 

 reduction of manual input to reduce errors and maximise efficiency 

 provision of robust technical expertise that can be utilised to improve the service 

 engagement with scheme members and employers to enable legislative changes 
to be considered and adhered to 

 provision of self-service to enable members to access information 

 exploiting IT and the digital agenda to provide easy use and access to 
information for the team and members and ensure data consistency and 
accuracy 

 
6. Pensioner’s Payroll Processing 

 
6.1 The pensioner’s payroll is processed by the Havering Payroll Service and currently 

has 5,870 members 
[...]
e measured. This benchmark is 
determined according to the type of investments being managed. This is not directly comparable 
to the strategic benchmark as the majority of the mandate benchmarks are different but 
contributes to the overall performance.  
 
Havering Pension Fund uses the services of State Street Global Services Performance Services 
PLC (formerly known as WM Company) to provide comparative statistics on the performance of 
this Fund for its quarterly monitoring.  
 
Annual performance and comparisons to the Local Authority universe is provided by the 
Pensions & Investment Research Consultants Limited (PIRC).  
 
The performance of the Fund is measured against a tactical and a strategic benchmark.  
 
In 2016/17, the overall return on the Fund‟s investments was 17.1% (2015/16 -1.2%). This 
represented an outperformance of 4.0% against the tactical benchmark (2015/16 under 
performance of -2.8%) and an under performance of -3.7% against the strategic benchmark 
(2015/16 under performance of -7.7%). 
 
Following the results of the 2016 Valuation and in line with regulations the Committee 
developed a new Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which replaced the Statement of 
Investment Principles (SIP). During the last quarter of 2016/17 some fund rebalancing and short 
term changes as set out in the ISS was undertaken to bring the asset allocation closer to their 
benchmark.  
 
The revised asset allocation targets are shown for comparisons against the SIP‟s target in the 
following table and reflect the asset allocation split and targets against their individual fund 
manager benchmarks: 
 

Page 153



APPENDIX A 

 

Asset 
Class 

Target  
Asset 
Allocation 
(SIP Nov 
15)  

Target 
Asset 
Allocation 
(ISS Jan 
17) 

Investment 
Manager/ 
product 

Segregated 
/ pooled 

Active/ 
Passive 

Benchmark 
and Target 

UK/Global 
Equity 

12.5% 15.0% LCIV Baillie 
Gifford 
(Global 
Alpha Fund)  

Pooled Active MSCI All 
Countries Index 
plus 2.5% 

 6.25
[...]
ublic.version0001
	Minutes
	51 FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT
	52 2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION DRAFT REPORT
	53 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT


	5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF MARCH 2017
	6 REVIEW OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION
	7 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
	Business Plan 2016 17-Appendix A FINAL

	10 HYMANS PERFORMANCE REPORT
	11 FUND MANAGER PRESENTATION - GMO
	ClientPerformance_Havering_Mar17

	12 INDEPENDENT HEALTH CHECK - PRESENTATION
	Independent Health Check Allenbridge Report Appendix A
	Independent Health check 170517 Hymans Response to Allenbridge review Appendix B

	13 REVIEW OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE
	Pensions Administration Service Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

15 June 2017 (7.00  - 9.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Steven Kelly  (In place of 
Melvin Wallace) and Philippa Crowder (In place of 
Jason Frost) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Trade Union Observers:        Andy Hampshire 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Nic Dodin, Jason Frost and 
Melvin Wallace and (UNISON).. 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 14 and 28 March 
2017 subject to the addition of Councillor Ray Morgan’s name in the list of 
those in attendance for the meeting on 28 March 2017. 
 
 

3 REVIEW OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  
 
Officers advised the Committee that in recent years it had become 
extremely difficult to recruit and retain skilled, knowledgeable and 
experienced staff to work in Pensions Administration. In addition to the core 



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

administration process, the key business requirements for Pensions 
Administration were: 
 

 provision and maintenance of accurate and complete data sets and 
information; 

 provision of a robust and resilient service to its members; 

 guidance and support to implement new government legislation and 
new processes; 

 development of robust customer relationships with employers and 
members; 

 review the processes and procedures in the service to avoid 
duplication to eliminate waste; 

 provision of effective, accurate management information and 
business intelligence to shape the service to provide value for 
money; 

 reduction of manual input to reduce errors and maximise efficiency; 

 provision of robust technical expertise that can be utilised to improve 
the service; 

 engagement with scheme members and employers to enable 
legislative changes to be considered and adhered to; 

 provision of self-service to enable members to access information; 

 exploiting IT and the digital agenda to provide easy use and access to 
information for the team and members and ensure data consistency 
and accuracy. 

 
Officers had researched a number of options for consideration by the 
Committee. The costs of each option were identified together with the 
advantages, risks and issues of a preferred option. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on a number of the costs, which officers 
provided. After considerable discussion the Committee agreed to: 
 

1. Ask the Council to agree Option 4, (subject to agreement by 
Lancashire County Council) that Havering Council enter into an 
arrangement under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 for 
the discharge by Lancashire County Council of the functions of 
Havering Council in respect of pensions administration from 1st 
October 2017 for a rolling annual period. 
 

2. Ask the Council to delegate to the Managing Director of oneSource 
authority, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Financial 
Management, to agree the final terms of the arrangements with 
Lancashire County Council and incorporate those into an agreement 
subject to those terms being in the best interests of Havering Council. 
 

3. Delegate to the Managing Director of oneSource, after consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Financial Management, power to 
consider any consultation required and consider the Equality Impact 
Assessment and make any changes she considers necessary in 



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

order to give effect to the arrangements proposed in these 
recommendations.  

 
4. Ask the Council to agree the recruitment of a Projects and Contract 

Manager.  
 

5. Note that over a 5-year period, the total cost of the service to the 
Pension Fund was estimated to decrease by £76,900 and would 
deliver a robust, resilient and future proofed service. This would 
include the recruitment of a Projects and Contract Manager for 
Havering at annual cost of up to £57,791 to be funded by the 
Pension Fund budget. 

 
6. Note that project implementation costs of the new arrangements 

would be £78,240 to be financed from the Pension Fund budget. 
 
 

 
4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT TO END OF MARCH 2017  

 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the fourth quarter to 31 March 2017 was 3.7%. This 
represented an outperformance of 1.5% against the tactical benchmark and 
represented an outperformance of 1.3% against the strategic benchmark. 
 
The overall net return for the financial year to 31 March 2017 was 17.1%. 
This represented an outperformance of 4.0% against the tactical combined 
benchmark and an under performance of -3.7% against the annual strategic 
benchmark.  
 
At the close of business on 31 March 2017 the total combined value of the 
fund was £671.14m this represented an increase of £23.09m from the 
position at the close of business on 31 December 2016. The fund had seen 
a further increase of approx. £10m by mid June. 
 
Officers advised that the Department of Communities and Local 
Government had issued revised guidance last September which had 
relaxed the regulatory framework for scheme investments and also the 
requirement to review investment manager performance. In the light of this 
relaxation officers had recommended that in future the Committee only see 
one fund manager at a meeting. This would mean a 15 month cycle for the 
five fund managers. If there were any specific matters of concern 
arrangements would be made to see mangers more frequently. 
 
The Committee: 

1. Noted the summary of performance of the Pensions Fund; 
2. Agreed to the change in the frequency they see Fund Managers; 
3. Noted the quarterly reports provided by each investment manager; 

and  
4. Noted the analysis of the cash balances. 



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

 
5 BUSINESS PLAN/ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 
Officers had produced the Business Plan/Annual report for the Pensions 
Committee for 2016/17. This included the plan of work for 2017/18. 
 
Having discussed the Business Plan/Annual Report the Committee agreed 
the plan as submitted and referred it to Council for consideration. 
 
 

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 
 

7 HYMANS PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The representative from Hymans Robertson provided the Committee with a 
review of fund performance for the quarter ending 31 March 2017. A series 
of rebalancing actions previously agreed by the Committee had been 
completed during the quarter. 
 
With one minor exception all the Fund Managers had out performed their 
benchmarks. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

8 FUND MANAGER PRESENTATION - GMO  
 
Representatives from GMO attended the meeting to update the Committee 
on their performance over the quarter and since they last appeared before 
the Committee. The Global Real Return (UCITS) Fund had performed well 
and the changes introduced last year were having a positive impact on 
performance.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 15 June 2017 

 
 

 

9 INDEPENDENT HEALTH CHECK - PRESENTATION  
 
A representative of Allenbridge, an Independent Investment Adviser, 
attended the meeting to brief the Committee on the outcome of the 
independent ‘health check’ of the Fund’s long term investment strategy and 
the progression of the investment strategy. On the whole the ‘health check’ 
provided a positive view of the strategy. 
 
With regard to the review of one particular Fund Manager the Independent 
Adviser concurred with the view expressed by Hymans that the Fund 
Manager be retained. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


